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25 Capitol Street 

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
Telephone (603) 271-3261 

APPEAL OF JAMES ROY 

DOCKET #99-D- 7 

Response to State's Motion for Reconsideratio~z 

The New Hampshire Personnel Appeals Board (Bennett, Wood and Barry) heard the appeal of this matter 

on January 13, 1999. At the hearing, the Appellant argued that the State had not followed the notice and 

time provisions of the CBA in its investigation and therefore the case should be dismissed. The State 

argued that any such procedural enor on its part should not eliminate the State's authority to discipline an 

employee for failure to meet the worlt standard. " '  

The Board, after considering the arguments made by both parties, decided to tseat Appellant's request as a 

motion for directed judgment, similar to a illation for a directed verdict. The Board then orally granted 

Appellant's motion. 

On January 29, 1999, prior to the Board's issuance of a written decision on this matter, the State filed a 

Motion for Reconsideration and Rehearing. The Appellant responded to the State's Motion by letter dated 

Febluary 8, 1999. 

On Febmaiy 24, 1999, the Board issued its written, decision and by fui"r11er order stated that it would allow 

both parties an additional 30 days to file additional Motions for Rehearing or Reconsideration. Neither 

.pasty has filed any additional motions. 

The Board has reviewed the State's Motion for Reconsideration and Rehearing and the Appellant's 

Response. The Board believes that the issues presented by this Motion and Response were fully reviewed 

and discussed in the Board's decision of February 24, 1999. The Motion and Response do not put forth 

any legal arguments or facts not considered by the Board. 

, , 
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(-7, Accordingly, the Motion for Reconsideration and Rehearing is DENIED. 
\ / 

THE PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD 

cc: Virginia A. Lamberton, Director of Personnel, 25 Capitol St., Concord, NH 03301 

Stephen J. McCormack, SEA Field Representative, PO Box 3303, Concord, NH 03302-3303 

Atty. John Vinson, Department of Corrections, PO Box 14, Concord, NH 03302-0014 
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PERSONNELAPPEALSBOARD 
25 Capitol Street 

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
Telephone (603) 271-3261 

APPEAL OF JAMES ROY 

DOCKET #99-0- 7 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

Febniaiy 24, 1999 

The New Hampshire Persolme1 Appeals Board (Bellnett, Wood and Bairy) met on Wednesday, 

Jan~lary 13, 1999, ~lnder the authority of RSA 21-I:58, to hear the appeal of Janles Roy, an 

eil~ployee of the Department of Coi-1-ections. Cpl. Roy, who was represented at the lzeariilg by 

SEA Field Representative Stepl~en McCorrnack, was appealing a March 18, 1998, letter of 

wai-niiig, issued to Cpl. Roy on March 26, 1998, for failme to meet tlle work standard. Attoilley 

Jolm Vilison appeared on behalf of the Departnient of Corrections. The appeal was heard on 

offers of proof by the represeiitatives of the parties. The record of the heariag in this matter 

coi~sists of pleadings submitted by the parties prior to the hearing, notices and orders issued by 

the Board, the a ~ ~ d i o  tape recording of the h e g n g  011 the merits, and doc~mleilts admitted into 

evidence as follows: 

Appellai~t 's Exhibits 

1. Letter of wai-niag issued to Cpl. Roy, dated March 18, 1998 

2. April 3, 1998, appeal to Warden Cuil~~iizghani 

3. May 4, 1998, appeal to Coinillissioiler Risley 

4. May 12, 1998, memoraild~un fi-om Coinlnissioiler Risley to Warden Cuilllingliaill regarding 

appeal of Corporal Roy 

5 .  July 17, 1998, letter froin Commissioner Risley to Cpl. Tab Colby 
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6. J~lly 22, 1998, appeal to Persoiulel Director Virginia La~nbertoa 

7. August 3, 1998, letter froln Virginia Lambeifon to Stephen McCornack 
\ /  

8. Department of Correctiolls Policy and Proced~tre Directive 5.39 

9. Departinent of Coirectioils Policy and Procedure Directive 5.91 

10. Collective Bargaii~iag Agreenleilt , 

1 1. Department of Corrections Policy and Proced~u-e Directive 5.8 1 

12. List of Depai-tinellt of Coi-sectioas Persolme1 a~~tllorized to use Oleoresill Capsicum Spray 

13. NH Police S tai~dards and Trailling Co~mcil "Force coiltinu~lm" 

14. NH Departineilt of Colrectioils Illvestigators Unit Reportiizg Folmz, Jail~lary 23, 1998 

15. Notification of Ii~vestigation and Letter to Extend frolll Iilvestigator William Wilson 

1 6. January 8, 1 999, inelno froin Jolnl Viilsoll to Stephen McComack with attached copy of a 

letter dated May 8, 1998, from Warden Culu~iagharn to Colninissioiler Risley 

On Marc11 26, 1998, Cpl. Jaines Roy received a written wa~~iing, dated March 18, 1998, in which 

the Depai-tment of Coirectioils alleged that on Novelnber 6, 1997, Corporal Roy, acting in his 

( -  '\ capacity as the officer in charge at the Special Housing Unit, failed to use proper procedures in 
\.~ 1' 

the use of force d~~r ing  the restraint of ail iiunate. Specifically, the Departnleilt charged Cpl. Roy 

with violation of Departmental Policy and Proced~u-e Directives 5.91, paragraphs I11 and IV B. 1, 

and 5.3 9, paragraph 111 D. 

The uadisp~~ted facts are as follows: 

1. On the evening of Noveiliber 6, 1997, Cpl. Roy was walking ill the prison's Special Housing 

Unit (SHU) as tlle Officer In Charge. 

2. 111 the course of his duties, Cpl. Roy was directed by a s~iperior officer to restrain a disi-uptive I 

iiullate who had been trmlsfei-sed that eveiliilg froin R&D (Reception and Diagnostic Unit) to 1 
SHU after verbally threateiliilg an officer and refixing to obey ail officer's orders, and aAer 

attempting to iilj~lre liiil~self and others. 

3. 111 the co~u-se of that restraiilt, the iiunate was placed in a restraining stretcher. Cpl. Roy was 

aware at the time that the oilly available restraint stretcher was not fully fuuctional, b ~ l t  he 
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determined that restraint was necessary in order to Iteep the iiunate from injuring hiinself or 

0 \ ,, staff. 

4. The iimate repeatedly attempted to flip the stretcher mld bang h s  head against the metal 

franle. Cpl. Roy sprayed the innlate with OC spray (Oleoresin Capsic~un) after the iimate 

refilsed to stop flipping the stretcher, banging his head on the stretcher frame, spitting at 

officers, a id  attempting to bite an officer. Altl~ough not specifically directed to use OC while 

the inmate was restrained, the use of OC in controlling the illmate had been anticipated and 

earlier authorized by his shift coininander. 

5. Departmental Policies req~lire incidents involving force to be video-taped. However, the 

video-tape unit in SHU l~ad  been sent out for repairs and was not available for use. Video 

equipment boi-rowed fkoin other units in~lst be requested by an officer at or above the rank of 

lie~ltenant . 
1 

6. Following tlle incident, Cpl. Roy notified Health Services and his shift commander of the L 

incident, docuinenting the use of the restraining stretcher and the OC spray. 

7. Cpl. Roy was notified by memo dated December 2, 1997, that an investigation had been 
/ 

) opened to deter~nine if he ". . .used unnecessary force by using cap stun.. ." on the inmate. 
,.. 

8. By inelno dated Jaluary 19, 1998, Investigator Williain Wilson advised Coniinissioner 

Risley that it was the 45"' day of the investigation, and he needed additional time in order to 

complete his repoi-t. He indicated that he expected the repoi-t to be completed by the close of 

business on Friday, January 26, 1998. 

9. T11e coilclusioils offered in Investigator Wilsoi~ '~  ~epoi-l, dated Jan~laiy 23, 1998, are 

sulinmarized as follows: 

1) Cpl. Roy violated PPD 5.39 in that he was not directed to use the OC on the inmate, 

although the use of OC had been a~lthorized by Capt. Cassava~lgl~ if necessary to get 

the iiunate into the stretcher restraint. The innlate's contin~led course of cond~lct in 

atteinpting to escape the restraint and injure l~imself and staff, wairanted the use of 

OC. 

2) Cpl. Roy violated PPD 5.81 in that lie lu~ew the stretcl~er itself was not in compliance 

with policy beca~lse several straps were missing, but use of the restraint was less 
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liar~ilf~ll tliaii tlie alternative of allowing tlie iiuiiate to coiltiii~~e banging his head 

against tlie wall. 

3) Cpl. Roy did not video tape the iiicideiit beca~~se tlie SHU caiiiera was o ~ ~ t  for repair, 

aiid eitlier Lt. Haiiey or Capt. Cassava~lgl~ sl~ould have boi-rowed a camera ii-om 
I 

aiiotlier unit in order to ensure tliat tlie iiicideiit was properly recorded. 

4) All DOC staff certified to use OC spray should receive refi-esher training. 

5) Except in the case of ail emergency, staff directing tlie use of OC (i.e., Platoon 

Commanders) should directly supervise its use. 

10. On March 26, 1998, tlie Departillelit issued a written wailiiiig to Cpl. Roy, dated March 18, 

1998, for failure to meet the work standard. 

Mr. McConnack argued that tliere would have been no basis for tlie allegatioiis of iiliproper use 

of restraint or fail~lre to properly document the iiicideiit if tlie proper equipment, includilig the 

restraining stretcher aid video-canlei-a, liad beeii available and/or in worlting repair. He also 

su-gued tliat Cpl. Roy sliould not have beell disciplined for use of OC spray wlien its use had been 

a~~tliorized already by his colnn~a~iding officer. He noted tliat none of tlie appellant's s~lpewisors 

had beeii disciplined for tlieir failure to meet tlie work standard, aiid lze argued tliat it was unfair 

for tlie department to hold tlie appellailt to a liiglier standard. He also argued that tlie 

Departinelit's investigation of the incideilt violated Article 27.22.b. of tlie Collective Bargaining 

Agreement, and tliat tlie departillelit sliould not be periiiitted to take disciplinary action in face of 

its owl1 procedural violations. Mr. McCorlllaclc argued tliat under tlie provisioiis of Per 103.02 

(b) of tlie R~lles of the Division of Persoimel, "111 the case of terms and coiiditioiis of eliiployiiient 

which are negotiated, tlie provisioiis of tlie Collective Bargaining Agreement sliall coiitrol." He 

argued that beca~lse tlie Agreeiiieiit coiitrols in this instalice, aiid beca~lse tlie employer failed to 

abide by tlie teriiis and conditiolis of tlie Agreement, tlie Board liad tlie a~~tliority to inalce a 

finding tliat s~lcli violati011 warranted reversal of tlie wal-iiing. 

Mr. Viiisoii argued tliat tlie investigatioii itself is iiot disciplinary in nature. He admitted that 

notice of tlie investigatioii aiid reporting of tlie results were iiot in full conipliaiice wit11 Article 
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27.22.b of the Department of Corrections Sub-Unit Agreement. However, he argued, a 

proced~lral error slionld not result ill tlie discipline being reversed. He argued tliat the 
\, / 

investigation had revealed tlie appellant's failure to meet tlie work standard, aiid the depal-tineilt 

acted appropriately in issuing a written wailling. Mr. Viiisoii also argued that tlie Board did not 

have a~ltliority to reverse tlie discipline solely on the basis of an alleged violation of the 

Agreement. He argued that Article 27.22.b. was proposed by tlie Association, and tliat the 

provision contained no penalty clause tliat would prohibit tlie depai-tmeiit from taking 

disciplinary action as a result of ail untimely iiivestigatioii or report. He argued tliat the only 

relief available to tlie appellant for tlie alleged contractual violation was tl~rougli tlie grievance 

proced~lre in tlie Agreeiiient itself. 

Per 103.02 (b) of tlie Personnel R~lles states: 

"In the case of teiins and conditions of einployiiieiit wliicli are negotiated, the provisions 

of tlie Collective Bargaining Agreement sliall control." 
! I 

Article 27.22. f tlie 1997-1999 Basgaini1i.g Arrreeiiieiit states in pertinelit pa t :  

"Iiivestigatioii of Employees: Any unit eiilployee against whoiii a coinplaint is made 

from any source shall be afforded, as a iiiiaiiii~un, tlie following sigl~ts: . . . 

b. 111 every case wlieii tlie einployer deteilnines an investigation of tlie facts or 

circumstances beliiiid tlie complaint is to be undertalteii, the eiiiployee shall be so 

notified ill writillg in seven (7) worlciiig days. Notification shall include tlie 

reason(s) mid or ca~lse(s) for tlie iiivestigatioii and the aiiticilxtted date of 

completion of tlie investigation. 

c. All investigations sliall be coiiipleted aiid the filial report tliereof shall be filed 

witli the Coiiiinissioiier witliiii forty-five (45) work days. This deadline may only 

be extended by tlie ~oiiiiiiissioher and tl%n only for eiceptioiial reasons. Notice 

of any exteiisioii sliall be in writing to the eniployee before tlie expiration of the 

45-day period, aiid sliall include all of the reasons for the extension and its 

duration. " 

Appeal of James Roy 
Docket #99-D-7 

Page 5 of 8 



After receiving the evidence aiid lieariiig the parties' arguments and offers of proof, the Board 

voted to treat tlie appellant's req~lest for removal of the wan~ing as a motion for a directed 

judgment. The Board tlieii voted uiiaiiiinously to grant that motion. In so doing, tlie Board 

fo~tiid tlie following: 

1. Under tlie R~lles of the Division of Persoiuiel, the Board is req~~ired to give full effect to the 

Collective Bargaining Agreement, aiid the relevant portion of tliat Agreement is clear on its 

face. 

2. Article 27.22.b. requires the State to notify an eiiiployee witliin seveii working days when 

iiivestigatioii of a coinplaint is to be undertalteii. Tlie iiicideiit occui~ed on November 6, 

1997. The State did not provide notice of tlie iiivestigation until December 2, 1997, fifteen 

wolkiiig days later (excluding holidays). 

3. Article 27.22.b. requires the State to notify the employee of the "reason(s) and or ca~zse(s) for 

tlie investigation and tlie anticipated date of coinpletion ofthe investigation." Tlie State 

notified the appellant tliat he was to be investigated for use of OC spray. He was not advised 

I- ) that the iiivestigatioil would include his use of the restraint stretcher or failwe to video-tape 
'L, 

tlie incident. 

4. Article 27.22.c. states, "All investigations shall be coiiipleted and tlie filial report thereof 

sliall be filed with the Commissioner's office witliin 45 work days. This deadline may only 

be extended by' tlie Coininissioiier aiid tlieii only for exceptional reasons. Notice of any 

exteiision shall be i11 writing to tlie employee, before tlie expiration of t l~e  45 day period aiid 

sliall include all of tlie reasoiis for tlie exteiision and its duration." 

5. I11 liis May 8, 1998, inemoraiid~ulz to Coiimissioiier Risley, Warden C~uuzingliain wrote: 

"Tliis is tlie first iiivestigatioii under the new sub-uliiit agreement aiid it is tnle that Cpl. 

Roy was not notified witliin seven wolkiiig days. Mr. Gaily discussed this with SEA 

Steward Tab Colby and they agreed that an error had been made aiid we would work 

to fix these errors in the f~lture. Tlie investigators requested an exteiisioii fiom you of 

the 45 work day agreement. You signed off of this on the 45"' day. It is ~uicertain 

when, if ever, Cpl. Roy received written notice of YOLK approved extension. hi ally 
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event, these are administrative rules tliat we need to follow aiid we will. Tliey do not, 

however, in any way mitigate Cpl. Roy's negligence in the performance of liis 

duties. "' 

6. There is no evidence that the employee was notified that an extension had been requested, 

tliat the Coni~iiissioner liad approved such a req~lest, or that there were any exceptional 

reasons to grant such an extension. 

The State has argued tliat the agency's fai l~~re to conlply with the terms and coiiditiolls of the 

Collective Baraainin~ Agreement with respect to tlie conduct of its investigation sl~ould not 

preclude its use of the infoliliation obtained during tlie investigation for disciplinary purposes. 

While there is solile nierit to that argument, an equally conipelling asg~l~nent is offered by the 

appellant. Specifically, the appellant argued tliat if lie were to niiss a filing deadline in perfecting 

liis appeal, the State would be entitled to ask that the appeal, whether or not it liad any merit, be 

dislliissed on purely proced~ral gro~uids. The Board believes tliat the principles of fairness in 

(-\I adniinistration of both tlie n~ l e s  and tlie contract require adherence to their provisions by both 
' 1  , . .-, 

parties. Having demonstrated tliat the State failed to c a ~ y  o~l t  its contractual obligations to 

provide appropriate aiid timely notice to the appellant of its investigation, a right sec~red  for the 

appellant by the plain language of Article 27.22. of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, a 

finding in the appellant's favor is wail-anted. 

1 The appellant received notification of the investigation by memorand~im dated December 2, 1997. Allowing 45 
worlc days in k l ~ i c h  to conlplete the illvestigation, the Departnleilt should have conlpleted its investigation and filed 
its report of same wit11 the Coiml~issioner on or before February 5, 1997. It appears, however, that both the State 
and the appellant believed that the investigation was to have been conlpleted witllin 45 days of the incident under 
illvestigation. Altllough that inteipretation appears to be inconsistent with the plain lang~~age of the contract in this 
u~stance, the Board defers to the parties' agreenlent wit11 respect to its iilteiyretation. 
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Accordingly, the Board voted to grant the illotioil for a directed judgment. 

THE PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD 
'\ 

cc: Virginia A. Lambeiton, Director of Persolulel, 25 Capitol St., Concord, NH 03301 

Stephen McCorrnack, SEA Field Representative, PO Box 3303, Concord, NH 03302- 

3303 

Atty. Jolm Vinson, Dept. of Coi-rectioas, PO Box 14, Concord, NH 03302-0014 
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PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD 
25 Capitol Street 

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
Telephone (603) 271-3261 

APPEAL OF JAMES ROY 

DOCICET #99-0-7 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

Response to State's Motion for Reconsidemtiorz arzd Relzearing and 

Ayyellarzt 's Objectiorz 

February 24,1999 

The New Hanlpshire Persoilllel Appeals Board (Beiulelt, Wood and Ban-y) met on Wednesday, 

Jail~lary 13, 1999, under the a~ltl~ority of RSA 2 1 -I:5 8, to hear the appeal of Janles Roy, an 

:- enlployee of the Department of Corrections. At the conclusioi~o~ the heariag, the Board 

i / - /  infoilned the parties that it had voted lo treat the Appellant's request for ilnn~ediate removal of 

the wailling as a Motion for Directed J~ldgment, and notified the pai-ties orally that it had voted to 

grant that motion. 

011 Jail-~lary 29, 1999, the Board received the State's Motion for Reconsideration and Rellearing. 

The Board received Appellant's Objection to that Motion 011 February 9, 1999. 

The Boad voted to hold both the Motion and Objectioil in abeyance pending the parties'receipt 

of a written notice of decision. Upon receipt of that order, either pai-ty aggrieved of the decisioil 

may, within 30 days, file a Motion for Reconsideratioil or Rehearing. The s~~bmissions received 

to date will be treated as tinlely filed. Either party nlay choose to s~lpplemeilt or su7nend those 

argumeilts witllin thii-ty days by written notice to the Board. 
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